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CANADIAN NUCLEAR SOCIETY/SOCIÉTÉ NUCLÉAIRE CANADIENNE INC.

To: CNS Council file # 1600
From: Bill Garland <garlandw@mcmaster.ca>
Subject: Update on the Universities Committee
Date: September  9, 1999

Recent activities:
•  Annual Student Conference - March 2000:

Organizational activities have begun.  A call for papers and a draft budget will be issued shortly.
• A Who’s Who in Nuclear Engineering Research and Education for the web has been initiated.
• An overview, see figure 1, of the committee’s issues and activities was prepared for presentation at

the Officers’ Seminar.

Status of standing committee actions and activities:
• Sharing of Course Material: 

Development continues on distance learning material related to CANDU.  The  trial version of the
CANDU OVERVIEW course on CD-ROM and is still under review and testing.

• University Course Sharing
The possibility of a reciprocal course credit agreement between RMC and McMaster continues to be
investigated.

• Student Conference:
The next conference will be held at McMaster University in the spring of 2000, hosted by yours
truly.  The possibility of linking this conference with another event is being investigated.

• Web Site:
The web site established for the sharing of information related to nuclear science and engineering  is
http://epic.mcmaster.ca/~garlandw/ . Contributions to the web site are encouraged.

• AECL Contact
Discussions with AECL on possible  university - AECL collaboration are continuing.  

• Next Meeting:  
• An informal meeting will be held for all those interested in the committee's activities at the

Annual CNS Student Conference (March, 2000).
• An informal meeting will be held for all those interested in the committee's activities at the

Annual CNS Conference (June (?), 2000).

Cc via email:
George Bereznai <fnegbr@eng.chula.ac.th>
Hugues Bonin <bonin-h@rmc.ca>
Fred Boyd <Fboyd96@aol.com>
Steve Bushby <bushbys@aecl.ca>
Henry Caplan <henry.caplan@usask.ca>
Jen-Shih Chang <changj@mcmaster.ca>
Nares Chankow <fnenck@kankrow.eng.chula.ac.th>
Robin Chaplin <rchaplin@unb.ca>
David Chettle <chettle@mcmaster.ca>
Jerry Cuttler <cuttlerj@candu.aecl.ca>

Romney Duffey <duffeyr@aecl.ca>
Greg Evans <evans@ecf.utoronto.ca>
Guellouz, Sadok <guellouzs@aecl.ca>
Esam Hussein <aa46@unb.ca>
Dave Jackson <jacksond@mcmaster.ca>
Jean Koclas < koclas@meca.polymtl.ca>
Mohamed Lamari <mlamari@mae.carleton.ca>
Brent Lewis <lewis-b@rmc.ca>
Derek Lister <dlister@unb.ca>
Aslam Lone <lonea@crl.aecl.ca>



D:\ADMIN\CNS\Univ\cm12ck.wp9   September 9, 1999

Mandate: to assist in 
the coordination of 
university nuclear 
activities

Sharing of course 
material:
- distance learning
- reciprocal agreements
- sharing course material
- vision statements
- course outlines
- reference material
- diploma / degrees
- CD-ROM

Web site:
- career links
- course info
- committee info

Admin:                 
- meetings
- membership
- student conference

University - industry 
collaborations: 

- outreach to students, 
- student support, 
- research, 
- teaching

The Issue: low enrollment / expertise gap
- need to attract students
- need to make best use of existing expertise 
(university and industry)
- need to collaborate and share course material 
and teaching

Universities Committee

Figure 1 Overview of issues and activities.
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